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[Cr. A. No. 761. Appellate Department, Superior Court, Los Angeles
County.~—March 25, 1932.]

THE PEOPLE, Respondent,-v. W. I. SCHUSTER Appel-
lant.

(2 Cal. Supp. 11.)

[1] CriMINAL LAW—MEDICAL PRACTICE ACT—-PLEADING —In this prose-
cution for violation of section 17 of the Medical Practice Act,
where ~defendant was charged with’ unlawfully ‘using the prefix

““Dr.” and with advertlsmg and hOIdmg himself out &g’ " practicing

- - -ond using a systém and mode of treating ‘the sick without having
‘8 license from the ‘board of medical examiners so to- do, the
charge that he ufed the prefix “Dr.” did not state a violation
of gaid section where it failed to state that the prefix was used
in any sign or advertisement,

[2] ID.—CHIROPRACTIC AcT—MmloAxJ PRACTICE ACT—INITIATIVE ACT—
AMENDMENTS——STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.—The Chiropractic Act
(Stats. 1923, p. lxxxvxh), repealed the Medical Practice Act in
so far as thit act was - apphcable to the use of prefixes and
suffixes by licensed chiropractors, and, the Chiropractw Act being
an initiative law, which is not subject to amendment or repeal by
the: legislature in the absence of a provision to that effect, the
subsequent amendment of the Medical Practice Act had no effect
as to chiropractors.

[3] Ip.—BTATUTES—STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.—Where two statutory

) provisions are in irreconcilable conflict, the one latest in point of
time will control; and when two legislative enactments punish
: emctly the same act, they are in conflict. :

[4] Ip. — MEDICAL PracTICE ACT — LICENSED CHIROPRACTOR. — In this

prosecutxon ‘for violation of section 17 of the Medical Practice
_Act, defendant, being & licensed chiropractor, could ‘not be

prosecuted under the Medical Practice Act for any misuse of the
. prefix “Dr.”, and it was necessary to prosecute hxm, if at all,
_ under the Chlropra.ctlc Act.

{51 Ip. — PLEADING — EVIDENCE. —A defendant charged with one
offense cannot be tried for or convicted of another offense; and
in such prosecutlon, defendant was improperly tried and con-
victed, although the evidence showed a violation of the Chiropractic
Act in reference to the misuse of the prefix “Dr.”, where no such
violation was charged and no attempt was made to do sb.

3. Bee 23 Cal. Jur. 693; 25 R. C. L. 920 (8 Porm. Supp., p- 5624).
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6] Ip-—CHIROPRACTIC ACT—DEFENSE—EVIDENOE.—In such prosecu-
: ’x. tion, where the portion of the complaint charging that defendant
-advertised and held himself out as practicing a system or mode
of treating the sick without baving a license so to do from the
board of medical exammers, stated an offense under the Medical
Practice Act, but it did not state or attempt to state an offense
under the Chiropractic Act, and it was stipulated that defendant
was a licensed chiropractor, he had a right to establish a defense
by showing that the treatments he offered were a part of the
prectice of chiropractic, and it .was error to reject defendant’s
. offer to prove that the treatments offered by him were taught in
«  chiropractic schoqls a.nd colleges 8s a part of chiiefaetlc. )
7] In——Evmm:—,Iusu;xvonons -——The instructlonu . which author-
ized the jury to: find defendant guuty upon the showing made m
. such prosecutlon wete -erroneoua. S

Charles P Johnson .Clty Prosecu’tor and John L Bland
and Joe Matherly, Deputies City Prosecutor, for Respondent.

SHAW, J —The complaint against appellant, although

i tontaining formally but one count, in reality .charges him
with. two offenses, which require . .separate consideration and
which we distinguish. in the following quotation by. mqer:ted
E ritmbers... The- allegation' is; that ii violatior: of seetion::17
f ‘the state Medlcal Practlce ‘Aét defendant. ““did wilfully
nd urlawfilly (1), tse the’ Dprofix.“Dry} (2) advertise jund
“hold himself out . as praetlcmg .2 ‘gystem - and: mode -of
reating the sick: and afflicted without then and there hav-
ing a valid unrevoked certlﬁcate of license -from . the Board
f Medical Examirers of the State of California 8o to do’’.:
The Medical Practice Act was enacted in 1913, and -has
een amended at various times -since. It provides for a
f-board of medical examiners, who have power to examine
’ apphcants and issue certificates authorizing the holder to
ractice medicine and also certificates authorizing the prac-
tice of other systems . of :treating the sick. Section 17 :of
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this act, as amended in 1929 (Stats- 1929, p. 435), provides
that ‘“Any person who shall practice or attempt ‘to practice,
or who advertises or holds himself out as practicing, any
system or” mode of ‘treating the sick or afflicted in thig
state, . . . without having at the time of so doing a valid
unrevoked certificate as provided in this act, or who shall
in any sign or in any advertisement use the word ‘doctor’,
the letters or prefix ‘Dr. ’, the letters ‘M. D.’, or any other
term or letters indicating or implying that he is a doctor,
physician and surgeon, physician, surgeon or Ppractitioner,
under the terms of this or any other act, or that he ig
entitléd to practicé hereunder, or under any other law, , .
without having at the time "of so doing a valid unrevoked
certificate as provided for in thig act, shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor ;.. .. ?? , R

[1] The part of the complaint which we have designated
as (1) does not state a violation of this section, because
it fails to charge that the prefix was used in any sign or
advertisement. The evidence, however, shows that it wag 50
used, and if nothing further' were .to be considered there
would be a serious question whether section 414, article VI,
of the Constitution cured this defeet in the complaint. (See
People v. Ball, 204 Cal. 241 [267 Pac. 701].) But this case
presents also the question whether defendant is amenable
to prosecution under the Medical Practice Act. Defendant
admitted at the trial that he *‘did not have a valid un-
revoked certificate of license from the Board of Medical
Examiners”, and it was also stipulated that he ‘“‘was at
the time of the commission of the alleged offense a
chiropractor, duly licensed as such ‘under the laws of the
state of California’’, ,

When the Medical Practice Act was adopted, in 1913, it
was the only act regulating the practice of the healing arts.
It applied to chiropraectors, and required them to have cer-
tificates issued by the board of medical examiners. But in
1922 an act regulating the practice. of chiropractic was
adopted as an initiative measure, (Stats. 1923, p. Ixxxviii.)
It provides for a state board of chiropractic examiners and
empowers them to examine those desiring to practice chiro-
practic and issue certificates authorizing them so to do.
Section 15 of this act provides that ‘‘any licensee under this

act who uses the word ‘doctor’ or the prefix ‘Dr.’ without
o
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fthe word ‘chiropractor’, or ‘D. (.’ immediately following
s name, . . . or any other letters, prefixes or suffixes, the
e of which would indicate that he or she was practicing

¢ profession for which he held no license from the state

£ California, . . . shall be guilty of a misdemeanor . . ,.”
tion 18 provides that, *“Nothing herein shall be construed
8 repealing the ‘medical practice act’ of June 2, 1913, or
"py subsequent amendments thereof, except in so far as that
’:ﬁt or said amendments may conflict with the provisions of
dis act as applied to persons licensed under this act, to
hich extent any and -all acts or parts of acts in conflict
erewith are hereby repealed.’’ .
2] Section 15 of. the Chiropractic Act obviously attempts

30 -regulate fully and «¢ompletely the use by licensed chiro-
géractors of the prefix ‘““Dr.”’, ‘a8 well as other prefixes and
ﬁh.ﬁ‘ixes, and therefore it would be clear even without sec- )
fion 18 that by implication it repealed the original Medical
Practice Act bo far as the latter might in this respect be

)

i
5]
§

pplicable ' to ‘licensed : chiropractors. [8] Where two stat-
jtory ‘provisions-are :ifiirreconcilable conflict, the one latest
§ﬁ point of ‘time will ‘sontrol. - : (Orooks V. People’s Finance d
@hiift Co.;111-Cal:-App. (Bupp.) 769 [1'Cal. Supp. 86, 292

Pac. 1065] ; Spreckéls'y. Graham, 194 Cal. 516, 527 [228 Paec.

-1040] ; Patchett v. Webber, 198 Cal. 440, 447 [245 Pac.-422].)

In addition to this rule we have here an express declaration

of the repeal of conflicting portions of the Medical Practice

Act. Where two legislative enactments punish exactly the
game -act, they are in conflict. (Ez parte Stephen, 114 Cal.
?78, 282 [46 Pac: 86]; In re ‘Murphy, 190 Cal. 286, 290 [212
Pac. 30]; In re Mingo, 190 Cal. 769, 771 [214 Pac. 850].)

The later amendment of the Medical Practice Act by the
{egislature can have mo effect a8 to chiropractors because of
the paramount authority of an initiative law, which is not
Subject to amendment or repeal by the legislature unless it
89 provides. (Const., art. VI, sec. 1) In this case there
ds no such provision, e

;' [4] . We conclude that appellant, being a licensed chiro-
practor, could not be prosecuted under the Medical Practice
Act for any -misuse of -the prefix “Dr.”, but must be
prosecuted therefor under the Chiropractic Act if at all.
{6] The. evidence shows a violation of the Chiropractic Act
in ‘that respect, but no such violation was charged -and no

— T T T
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attempt was made to charge one. A defendant charged with
one offense cannot be tried for or convicted of another,
(People v. Cook, 148 (Cal. 834, 340 [83 Pac. 43]; People v,
- Radich, 111 Cal. App. (Supp.) 779-[1 Cal. Supp. 92, 294
Pae. 1].) There is good reason for the application of thig
rule to this case, for here the two acts differ in the penalties
imposed, that preseribed by the Medical Practice Act hav-
ing the greater maximum and minimum, both as to.fine and
imprisonment. The fine imposed is the minimum imposed
by that act, but we cannot say that it would not have been
less had the defendant been convicted under . the Chiro-
practic Act. IR I
. [6]  The part of the complaint which we have designated
as (2) states an offense  under section 17 of the Medical
Practice Act. Referring again to the Chiropractic Act, we
find that the state board of chiropractic examiners have
power to issue a certificate designated as a license, ‘“which
license shall authorize the holder thereof to-practice chiro-
Practic in the stat¢ .of :California as taught in chiropractic
schools or colleges; and, .also, to use all necessary mechanical,
-and hygieni¢ ‘and ‘sanitary -measures incident i the care of
the body, hut shall’ not authorize ‘the practice of medicine,
surgery, osteopathy, dentistry or optometry, nor the use of
any drug or medicine now or hereafter included in materia
medica.”’ Section 7. The act also declares: ‘““Any person
who shall practice or .attempt to practice chiropractic, . . .
or who shall use the title ‘chiropractor’ or ‘D. C.’ or any
word or title to induce, or tending to induce belief that he
is ‘engaged in thé practice of chiropractie, without first com-
plying with the provisions of this act; . . . shall be guilty
of a misdemeanor . . . ”’ Section 15.-Applying to these
provisions the' rules already. stated, it is clear that one
who has a license as a chiropractor does not violate the
Medical Practice Act by practicing or holding himself out as
practicing chiropractic. R
This part of the complaint does not state or attempt to
stite’ ani offense ‘under the Chiropractic Act. ' The charge is
under the Medical Practice Act only. It is stipulated that
defendant was a ‘licensed chiropractor. Hence, he could
establish a defense by showing that the treatments he offered
to give were a part of the practice of chiropractic. The
criterion established by the Chiropractic Act in this matter,
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cept as to the use of medicine and other aets expressly
cluded from the scope of chiropractic, is the teaching in
hiropractic schools and colleges. (Sec. 7.) It was there-
re error to reject defendant’s offer to prove that the
reatments offered by him were taught in chiropraetic schools
hnd colleges as a part of chiropractic.

[7] The instructions given by the court, which authorized
he jury to find the defendant guilty upon the showing
ich we have already stated, were erroneous. . '
The judgment is reversed and the case is remanded to
the municipal court for a new trial.
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